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Report for the period Wednesday, August 27, 2008 through Monday, September 1, 2008. 
 
Wednesday 
08-27-081 DISQUALIFICATION HEARING (Case 07SW-0109) 
 
 A hearing was postponed today for a possible purse redistribution based on California 

Horse Racing Board rules #1859.5 (Disqualification Upon Positive Test Finding) and 
#1760 (Purse Award or Prize to Be Withheld).  Prior to opening the hearing, Steward 
Grant Baker noticed that only one of two owners had been notified.  The hearing was 
immediately postponed.  Owner DAVID SHELL wanted to object to the stewards’ 
jurisdiction in that trainer PATTY HARRIS had already opted to have her case heard by 
the Office of Administrative Hearings.  The hearing convened on August 20, 2008 and 
was postponed until October 20, 2008.  Shell contends the owners and trainer should be 
heard at the same time.  The horse in question is a standard bred named BIGGEST BIG 
BERTHA, who raced at the Sacramento Harness race meet on November 3, 2007 at 

 Cal-Expo.  The alleged positive is for the Class 3 drug 4-Hydroxypropranolol, a 
metabolite of Propranolol. 

 
08-27-082 RULING NO. 4 – KAENEL 
 
    Jockey KYLE KAENEL, who was scheduled to ride ROCKET PLUS 
    in the ninth (9th) race on Sunday, August 24, 2008 at the California 
    State Fair, is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
    for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1872 (Failure to  
    Fulfill Jockey Agreement). 
 
 The foregoing ruling was issued after Kaenel accepted the penalty.  Kaenel only had one 

mount in the last race and left San Francisco late and got caught in major traffic. 
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08-27-083 SHORT FIELDS – GOOD RACING 
 
 Seven late scratches led to only fifty-eight horses and mules participating in today’s 

nine race card. 
 
08-27-084 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 
 1st race: #3 GAMBLER’S CASH (Tr. Candice Coffee) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 87.00 
 
 5th race: #4 DR. LORI (Tr. Nick Sloan) injured 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 194.00 
 
 6th race: #3 ONE BLASTED STORM (Tr. Peter Axmaker) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 114.00 
    #6 DIVORCE ATTORNEY (Tr. Jim Bumgardner) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 101.00 
 
 7th race: #4 MORAL DILEMMA (Tr. Thomas Allen) unsound 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 130.00 
    #5 VIVA LA BEAU (Tr. Gil Matos) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 221.00 
          #10 BOLD LASSIE (Tr. R. B. Hess) unsound 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 363.90 
 
08-27-085 JOCKEYS OFF 
 
 Alex Bisono reported sick and was replaced as follows: 
   5th race, Luis Martinez; 7th race, James Wooten; 9th race, Saul Arias. 
 
 Pablo Flores, misinformation, and replaced as follows: 
   3rd race, Javier Gomez 
 
08-27-086 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   CSF  3,315 $   210,611.00 
   NCOT  2,436 $   892,407.60 
   SCOT   $   266,809.50 
   Out of State $   430,892.65 
   TOTAL 5,751  $1,800,720.75 
 
Thursday 
08-28-081 RULING NO. 5 – FLORES 
 
    Apprentice Jockey PABLO FLORES, who was scheduled to ride 
    EAT MY STARDUST in the third (3rd) race on Wednesday, August 27, 
    2008 at the California State Fair, is hereby fined the sum of  
    one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of California Horse 
    Racing Board rule #1872 (Failure to Fulfill Jockey Agreement). 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Flores appeared and accepted the ruling.  Flores 

explained that he misunderstood his agent and thought his mount scratched. 
 
08-28-082 RULING NO. 6 – RUBIO 
 
    Jockey FRANCISCO RUBIO, is hereby fined the sum of one hundred 
    dollars ($100.00) for failure to fulfill his riding engagements at the  
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    California State Fair on Sunday, August 24, 2008; a violation of  
    California Horse Racing Board rule #1872 (Failure to Fulfill Jockey 
    Agreement). 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Rubio appeared and accepted the penalty.  He had 

hit the steam box to try and make weight.  The effort was unsuccessful as it made him 
ill and too weak to ride. 

 
08-28-083 PETRELLI – PAQUET HEARING  (Cases 07SW-0112; 07SW-0113) 
 
 A telephonic hearing was held today concerning a stipulated agreement for 

standardbred trainer FRANK PETRELLI. 
 
 Petrelli ran the horse ONLY IN CALIFORNIA on November 15, 2007 and the post race 

urine test indicated presence of the Class II drug substance Detomidine.  A subsequent 
barn search turned up several items of contraband.   

 
 Petrelli agreed to the stipulated agreement on the record and stated he was also 

speaking on behalf of owner Jamie Paquet. 
 
 The stipulated agreement was accepted on the record by the State and Petrelli.  In 

addition, the purse will be returned. Petrelli will serve thirty days (September 1-30) and 
pay a $3,000 fine.  Rulings to that effect will follow. 

 
08-28-084 INQUIRY / ACCIDENT – DISQUALIFICATION – Seventh Race 
 
 The inquiry sign was posted after jockey Rachel Goodgame was unseated from her 

mount #5 DONS SIBERIAN DAME.  After review, it was determined that #4 
ARONSLITTLESTAR, ridden by James Wooten, ducks out shortly after the start and 
into the path of #5 who clips heels and stumbles, causing Goodgame to fall.  #4 was 
disqualified and placed unplaced for the infraction.  Goodgame suffered a shoulder 
injury and was transported to the hospital.  The horse appeared uninjured.  An accident 
report will be attached to these minutes. 

 
08-28-085 INQUIRY – NO CHANGE – Eighth Race 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to review an incident in the stretch concerning the 

winner, #3 TAKIN A BREAK (Francisco Duran) and fourth place finisher #1 SEATTLE 
DELEGATE (Alex Bisono) in the stretch. 

 
 #1 steadies in the stretch as #3 drops down in front of that rival.  #1 was dying and it 

was apparent the rider was just being cautious.  After talking to the riders, no change 
was ordered.  Bisono confirmed that he was just being cautious on a dying mount. 

 
08-28-086 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 
 5th race: #6 SIX CENT OF HUMOR (Tr. Quentin Miller) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $  226.00 
 
 8th race: #6 FOX IN THE HOUSE (Tr. Rene Amescua) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 112.00 
 
08-28-087 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   CSF  3,001 $   179,147.50 
   NCOT  2,604 $   853,914.80 
   SCOT   $   274,046.10 
   Out of State $   352,624.25 
   TOTAL 5,605  $1,659,732.65 
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Friday 
08-29-081 JOCKEYS IN 
 
 Jockeys James Wooten and Francisco Duran reviewed races from yesterday’s 

seventh and eighth races in which there were inquiries.  Wooten was exonerated as 
this horse ducked sharply with him and he made every effort to avoid yesterday’s 
accident.  Duran was cautioned to give a little more clearance when dropping to the 
rail. 

 
08-29-082 HANDLE DOWN 
 
 The new San Mateo Fair Satellite facility has averaged $75,000 less per day than the 

regular Bay Meadows Satellite did for the other fairs according to recent reports. 
 
08-29-083 INQUIRY – DISQUALIFICATION – First Race (Mules) 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to review an incident in the stretch involving the 

winner, #2 GUCCIS N DIAMONDS (Anthony Ayala) and #3 BLACK VELVET (James 
Wooten) who finished third.  After review it was determined that #2 comes out into the 
path of #3 causing jockey Wooten to check sharply.  In a majority decision (Nicolo 
dissenting) #2 was disqualified and placed third for the interference. 

 
08-29-084 INQUIRY – DISQUALIFICATION – Second Race (Quarter Horses) 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to review an incident at the start involving #5 

POWER TO WOW (Francisco Rubio) and the three horses to his inside.  Tapes show #5 
breaks in sharply, interfering with #4 FIXINTODASH (G. Arriaga, 5th), #3 EXTRAVEGANT 
AFFAIR (Barrington Harvey, 6th) and #2 TWO TIMES A DEAL (Alfredo Miranda, 4th).  
After review #5, who finished second, was disqualified from second and placed sixth for 
the interference. 

 
08-29-085 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 
 3rd race: #3 RCF LIBELLA (Tr. John  Piches) injured 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $    32.00 
 
 4th race: #6 CIACCI’S ANGEL (Tr. Steve Miyadi) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 334.00 
 
 5th race: #5 NO REVERSE (Tr. Rene Amescua) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 302.00 
 
 7th race: #1 SWEETVILLE (Tr. Robert Dempsey) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 595.20 
    #2 FOR CONTRAST (Tr. Ellen Jackson) injured 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 308.00 
  
 7th race: #6 PRINCE MEYER (Tr. Dennis Ward) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 203.00 
 
 8th race: #2 FLAMING MANDATE (Tr. Armando Lage) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $    55.00 
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08-29-086 JOCKEY CHANGES 
 
 1st race – Jockey Edgar Montehermoso for Javier Gomez (no show) 
 3rd race – Jockey James Wooten for Rachel Goodgame (injured) 
 5th race – Jockey Barrington Harvey for Rachel Goodgame (injured) 
 6th race - Jockey Luis Martinez for Alex Bisono (sick) 
 7th race – Jockey Daniel Boag for Elliott Demesme (sick) 
 8th race – Jockey Pablo Fores for Alvaro Rojas (sick) 
 
08-29-087 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   CSF  3,163 $   200,643.10 
   NCOT  2,862 $1,039,501.60 
   SCOT   $   269,062.10 
   Out of State $   405,942.35 
   TOTAL 6,025  $1,915,149.15 
 
Saturday 
08-30-081 HECTOR ROMERO LICENSE 
 
 HECTOR ROMERO was given an exercise rider license today based on a proposed 

decision written by Steward John Herbuveaux and adopted by the California Horse 
Racing Board.  Romero signed a testing agreement and understood the limitations on 
his license. 

 
08-30-082 PETRELLI RULINGS NO. 7 and 8 (Refer 8-28-083) 
 
  NO. 7 Acting upon a finding by the University of California, Davis, Maddy 
    Laboratories, that urine sample #CE-07288, taken from the horse ONLY IN 
    CALIFORNIA, the first place finisher in the sixth race at Sacramento  

   Harness, Cal Expo, on November 15, 2007, tested positive for the prohibited 
substance Detomidine (Class II), it is ordered that ONLY IN CALIFORNIA be 
disqualified from all purse monies earned in said race, pursuant to California 
Horse Racing Board rule 1859.5 (Disqualification Upon Positive Test Finding). 

 
    It is further ordered that the owners of ONLY IN CALIFORNIA, Jamie Paquet 
    and Frank Petrelli ($2,280) and Driver Fern Paquet, Jr. ($100), return the  
    purse monies listed to the Paymaster of Purses at Sacramento Harness 
    Association for redistribution in accordance with the following revised order 
    of finish: 
      1st – TV MOM 
      2nd – TAG N WIN 
      3rd – JADE’S CORWN 
      4th – PUSSY CAT 
      5th – CHERRY TREE LUKE 
      6th – NV WARLORD 
    All records shall be changed to reflect this order.  Pursuant to California  
    Horse Racing Board rule #1956 (Race Declared Official), this order shall not 
    affect the pari-mutuel payoffs. 
 
 NO. 8 Pursuant to a stipulated agreement with the California Horse Racing  
    Board, trainer FRANK PETRELLI, who started the horse ONLY IN CALIFORNIA,  
    place finisher in the sixth race at Sacramento Harness Cal Expo on  
    November 15, 2007, is suspended thirty (30) days and fined the sum of 
    three thousand dollars ($3,000) pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
    Rule 1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California 
    Horse Racing Board rules 1843(a) (c) (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other 
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    Substances – Detomidine [Class II] and 1890 (Possession of Contraband). 
  
    The suspension shall be served from September 1, 2008 through  
    September 30, 2008 and during the term of this suspension all licenses  
    and license privileges of Frank Petrelli are suspended and pursuant to  
    California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to  
    Suspend or Fine) subject is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The above rulings were issued to affirm the stipulated agreements heard Thursday. 
 
08-30-083 TRAINER’S PRACTICALS 
 
 Steward Baker proctored a practical test for Jose Godinez this morning.  Trainer Terri 

Eaton gave the exam. 
 
 Steward Meyers proctored a practical test for Nona Smith today.  Trainer Dennis 

Hopkins gave the exam. 
 
 Both applicants passed the practical and are now awaiting the veterinarian portion of 

the test. 
 
08-30-084 RULING NO. 9 – HOLLENDORFER 
 
    Trainer JERRY HOLLENDORFER, who was scheduled to saddle  
    STELLA’S POSADA in the eighth race on August 29, 2008 at the  
    California State Fair, is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
    for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1894 (Duties of 
    Trainer – Failure to saddle horse). 
 
 The above ruling was issued after HOLLENDORFER was contacted by phone and 

accepted the penalty.  Apparently his assistant dropped the ball. 
 
08-30-085 RULING NO. 10 – AYALA 
 
    Jockey ANTHONY AYALA, who rode GUCCIS N DIAMONDS in the 
    first race at the California State Fair on Friday, August 29, 2008, is 
    suspended three (3) racing days (September 6, 7 and 10, 2008) for 
    failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course in mid-stretch 
    and causing interference resulting in the disqualification of his mount from 
    first to third; a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1699 (d) & 
    (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
    The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated 
    races in California. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after AYALA appeared and reviewed the race with the 

stewards.  He was not happy with our decision and felt he made a proper effort on a 
stubborn mule. 

 
08-30-086 JOCKEY REVIEW 
 
 Jockey Francisco Rubio was in and reviewed yesterday’s second race disqualification.  

Rubio made an admirable effort and the blame was placed on an unruly Quarter horse. 
 
08-30-087 CERTIFIED REPORTING SERVICE CHANGES 
 
 Capitol Reporters, led by Esther Schwartz, has been replaced by Wendy V. Frazier 
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Reporting.  Esther has been a good reliable reporter and friend for many years and will 
be missed. 

 
08-30-088 LONGTIME HORSEPERSON LICENSED AS OWNER 
 
 CHERYL BOULLE, former owner and trainer, was given an owner’s license today.  

Supervising Investigator Gregg Fabbri stated that he was obligated under his guidelines 
to refuse her license for a past conviction even though her probation ended three years 
ago.  Boulle has never had major problems on the racetrack and trained for thirty (30) 
years.  Licensing as an owner is not inimical to the best interest of racing. 

 
08-30-089 INQUIRY – DISQUALIFICATION – Sixth Race 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to review an incident in the stretch between #2 

JAMES CREEK RED (Pablo Flores) and #7 BUEN MOZO (Juan Ochoa) who finished in a 
dead heat for second place.  After talking to the riders and reviewing the tapes, #2 was 
disqualified from dead heat second to third place.  #2, while driving on the inside of #7, 
comes out repeatedly under left handed whipping, bumping and impeding #7.  
Apprentice jockey Flores was ordered to the stewards’ office. 

 
08-30-0810 INQUIRY – NO CHANGE – Tenth Race 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to review an incident in the stretch involving the 

winner, #3 DONE GONE QUACKERS (Pablo Flores) and 2nd place finisher #5 A R RIO 
BRAVO (Kyle Kaenel).  #3 comes in taking the path of #5, causing him to alter course; 
however, the stewards felt #5’s placing was not affected.   No Change. 

 
08-30-0811 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 
  3rd race: #2 THUNDERING JUSTICE (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 115.00 
    #5 YOUNIQUE CAT (Tr. Efrain Miranda) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 265.00     
 
 4th race: #2 GONE WEST AGAIN (Tr. Jeff Bonde) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 154.00 
    #6 LUCKY DRIFTER (Tr. Jeff Bonde) injured in paddock 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 1,811.20 
 
 5th race: #3 DEVILISH DENAE (Tr. Mark Rheinford) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 178.20 
 
 6th race: #6 AWESOME SHINE (Tr. Steve Miyadi) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 420.40 
 
 7th race: #2 SWEET SILENCE (Tr. Tim Bellasis) injured 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 4,503.76 
 
 8th race: #5 DID IT PERFECT (Tr. Jeff Bonde) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 74.20 
 
 9th race: #4 ICAN’TREMEMBER (Tr. Doug Utley) Stake 
          Stewards  REFUND:  $ 99.00 
    #5 KOOL COMIC (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) Stake 
          Stewards  REFUND:  $ 283.10 
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08-30-0812 JOCKEY CHANGES 
 
 2nd race – Jockey Pablo Castillo for Jesus Arriaga (sick) 
 7th race – Jockey Kyle Kaenel for Rachel Goodgame (injured) 
                11th race – Jockey Daniel Boag for James Wooten (injured) 
 
08-30-0813 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   CSF  6,838 $   360,256.10 
   NCOT  4,420 $1,669,116.90 
   SCOT   $   526,612.40 
   Out of State $   529,255.68 
   TOTAL  11,258  $3,095,241.08 
 
Sunday 
08-31-081 RULING NO. 11 – GOMEZ 
 
    Jockey JAVIER GOMEZ, who was scheduled to ride WILBURS FOLLEY 
    in the first (1st) race on Friday, August 29, 2008 at the California State 
    Fair, is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars ($100.00) for  
    violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1872 (Failure to 
    Fulfill Jockey Agreement). 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Gomez failed to make his engagement on Friday. 
 
08-31-082 RULING NO. 12 – ANTON 
 
    Trainer WILLIAM ANTON, who was scheduled to saddle GOLAZO 
    in the sixth race on Saturday, August 30, 2008 at the California State 
    Fair, is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of  
    California Horse Racing Board rule #1894 (Duties of Trainer – Failure 
    to saddle horse). 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Anton was contacted by phone. He stated he got busy 

with a sick horse at Pleasanton and dropped the ball.  He accepted the penalty with 
apologies. 

 
08-31-083 JOCKEY IN 
 
 Jockey BARRINGTON HARVEY reviewed yesterday’s seventh race with the stewards 

and cautioned to give a little more room when dropping in to the rail. 
 
08-31-084 RULINGS NO. 13 & 14 – FLORES 
 
  NO. 13 Apprentice Jockey PABLO FLORES, who rode JAMES CREEK RED 
    in the sixth race at the California State Fair on Saturday, August 30, 
    2008, is suspended five (5) racing days (September 7, 10, 11, 12 and 13,  
    2008) for altering course without sufficient clearance in the stretch and 
    causing interference resulting in the disqualification of his mount from 
    second to third; a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 
    (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
    The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated 
    races in California. 
 
 NO. 14 Apprentice Jockey PABLO FLORES, who rode DONE GONE QUACKERS 
    in the tenth race at the California State Fair on Saturday, August 30, 
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    2008, is suspended five (5) racing days (September 14, 17, 18, 19 and 20,  
    2008) for altering course without sufficient clearance in the stretch and 
    causing interference; a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule  
    #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
    The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated 
    races in California. 
 
 The above rulings were issued to young apprentice rider Flores for two separate races 

yesterday.  Flores had served three (3) days recently so five days were given in these 
instances.  Flores is exceptionally polite and shows an eagerness to learn.  Steward 
Nicolo has gone out of his way to help young Flores. 

 
08-31-085 INQUIRY – DISQUALIFICATION – First Race (Quarter Horse) 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry to review an incident halfway through this 350 yard 

dash concerning second place finisher #3 MYRNAS JAZZ (Carlos Villalobos) and the 
two horses to the inside.  #3 comes in forcing jockey Gregorio Arriaga aboard #1 CBD 
GOODEN (6th) and jockey Olivo Maldonado aboard #2 CHECKTHISMEMO to check 
sharply costing them any chance at a better placing.  #3 was disqualified from second 
and placed sixth.  Jockey Villalobos was ordered to see the stewards in the morning. 

 
08-31-086 MULE RUNAWAY – Second Race 
 
 As the mules were loading, 6/5 favorite #4 GENIE-JONES dumped jockey Olivo 

Maldonado and ran off the wrong way of the track.  He was caught by outrider Billy Don 
Wainscott and unsaddled at the receiving barn after being scratched.  Time was given 
for patrons to change their wagers and the race was off after a five minute delay.   

 
08-31-087 INQUIRY / OBJECTION – DISQUALIFICATION – Fourth Race 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry to review an incident in the stretch involving the winner 

#3 NIKI’S LAST SECRET and second place finisher, #1 LOUIE C (Kyle Kaenel).  Kaenel 
also lodged a claim of foul.  After talking to the riders and a film review, #3 was 
disqualified and placed second.  Tapes clearly show #3 duck in sharply as #1 is gaining 
on his inside which causes jockey Kaenel to check his mount sharply. 

 
08-31-088 DECLARATIONS – CHANGES 
 
 1st race: #4 WOODIE  (Tr. Miguel Gonzalez) identification 
         Stewards  REFUND:  $  57.00 
 
 2nd race: #4 GENIE-JONES (Tr. Ruby Thomas) runaway post 
         Stewards  REFUND:  $15,264.20 
 
 8th race: #8 MAGGIE LANE (Tr. Kenneth McReynolds) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 266.30 
 
 9th race: #2 CHARLIE AT LAST (Tr. Dennis Ward) unsound at gate 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 7,164.78 
    #6 MOMOTOMBO (Tr. R. L. Martin) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $  350.00 
 
08-31-089 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   CSF  8,120 $   324,245.40 
   NCOT  4,078 $1,397,716.40 
   SCOT   $   446,155.20 
   Out of State $   440,872.66 
   TOTAL 12,198   $2,608,989.66 
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Monday 
09-01-081 RULING NO. 15 – VILLALOBOS 
 
    Jockey CARLOS VILLALOBOS, who rode MYRNAS JAZZ in the 
    first race at the California State Fair on Sunday, August 31, 2008,  
    is suspended three (3) racing days (September 10, 11 and 12, 2008) 
    for failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course in  
    mid-stretch and causing interference resulting in the disqualification 
    of his mount from second to sixth; a violation of California Horse 
    Racing Board rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
    The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in 
    designated races in California. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Villalobos appeared and accepted the penalty. 
 
09-01-082 RULING NO. 16 – ARRIAGA 
 
    Jockey Agent JOSE ARRIAGA is fined the sum of one hundred  
    dollars ($100.00) pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule  
    #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations) for failure to 
    conduct his business in the proper manner on Saturday, August 30, 
    2008. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Arriaga dropped the ball on a jockey change at 

scratch time, necessitating a late jockey change. 
 
09-01-083 HARVEY EXONERATED 
 
 Jockey BARRINGTON HARVEY was held blameless in yesterday’s fourth race 

disqualification.  His mount ducked sharply in the stretch and he put his whip away and 
grabbed the horse immediately. 

 
09-01-084 SMOOTH RACING 
 
 The afternoon racing was conducted without incident. 
 
 
09-01-085 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 
 2nd race: #6 FRENCH EXPRESS (Tr. Helen Shelley) Stake 
         Stewards  REFUND:  $ 76.60 
 
 3rd race: #2 WATCH THIS INJUN (Tr. Adan Garcia) injured 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $ 60.50 
          #12 BARRY SNO MERRI (Tr. Dan Harrell) Stake 
         Stewards  REFUND:  $ 31.00 
 
 6th race: #1 LEGION HEIRESS (Tr. Brett Layne) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton NO REFUND (Entry) 
    #6 PASADENA PRINCESS (Tr. Steve Sherman) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Audrey Clifton REFUND:  $266.70 
 
 8th race: #7 RAIL DANCER (Tr. Dan Morgan) re-enter 
         Stewards  REFUND:  $507.60 
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09-01-086 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   CSF  6,920 $   337,430.00 
   NCOT  4,045 $1,556,056.90 
   SCOT   $   480,107.70 
   Out of State $   490,221.54 
   TOTAL  10,965  $2,863,816.14 
 
                                                   W  E  E  K  L  Y           S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 

ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during this 
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 
 

Date Race No. Horse Trainer Reason Vet Refund 

27-Aug 1 3 GAMBLER'S CASH Coffee sick Clifton $87.00
 5 4 DR. LORI Sloan injured Clifton $194.00
 6 3 ONE BLASTED STORM Axmaker sick Clifton $114.00

  6 DIVORCE ATTORNEY Bumgardner sick Clifton $101.00
 7 4 MORAL DILEMMA Allen unsound Clifton $130.00
  5 VIVA LA BEAU Matos sick Clifton $221.00
  10 BOLD LASSIE Hess unsound Clifton $363.90

28-Aug 5 6 SIX CENTS OF HUMOR Miller sick Clifton $226.00
 8 6 FOX IN THE HOUSE Amescua sick Clifton $112.00

29-Aug 3 3 RCF LIBELLA Piches injured Clifton $32.00
 4 6 CIACCI'S ANGEL Miyadi sick Clifton $334.00
 5 5 NO REVERSE Amescua sick Clifton $302.00
 7 1 SWEETVILLE Dempsey sick Clifton $595.20
  2 FOR CONTRAST Jackson injured Clifton $308.00
  6 PRINCE MEYER Ward sick Clifton $203.00
 8 2 FLAMING MANDATE Lage sick Clifton $55.00

30-Aug 3 2 THUNDERING JUSTICE Hollendorfer sick Clifton $115.00
  5 YOUNIQUE CAT Miranda sick Clifton $265.00
 4 2 GONE WEST AGAIN Bonde sick Clifton $154.00
  6 LUCKY DRIFTER Bonde injured in paddock Clifton $1,811.20
 5 3 DEVILISH DENAE Rheinford sick Clifton $178.20
 6 6 AWESOME SHINE Miyadi sick Clifton $420.40
 7 2 SWEET SILENCE Bellasis injured Clifton $4,503.76
 8 5 DID IT PERFECT Bonde sick Clifton $74.20

31-Aug 8 8 MAGGIE LANE McReynolds sick Clifton $266.30
 9 2 CHARLIE AT LAST Ward unsound at gate Clifton $7,164.78
  6 MOMOTOMBO Martin sick Clifton $350.00

1-Sep 3 2 WATCH THIS INJUN Garcia injured Clifton $60.50
 6 1 LEGION HEIRESS Layne sick Clifton Part of Entry 
  6 PASADENA PRINCESS Sherman sick Clifton $266.70

 
VETERINARY REPORT 
 

 Euthanized / Died 
   08-27-08  Night Brite  (Tr. A. Lage)  pleuropneumonia & laminitis left front & left hind feet  
   09-01-08  Blue Fox (Tr. E. Miranda)  pneumonia (8-28) enteritis (8-30) 
     
 Injuries 
   No reports submitted. 
    
 Veterinarian’s List 
   There were thirty-three (33) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick:   19 
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    Injured:  8 
    Unsound:  4  
                                     Bled:  2 
 
   There were twenty-three (23) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick:   13 
    Injured:  6  
    Unsound:  2   
    Bled:   2 
      
 Shockwave Therapy:  There were no shockwave therapy treatments reported. 
 
WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 
 

Anderson 157 $47,689.10
Bakersfield 512 $170,268.50
San Mateo 5779 $1,815,169.40
Eureka 93 $48,540.90
Fresno 465 $184,219.90
Fresno Club One 137 $65,743.70
Golden Gate 4755 $1,916,804.50
Monterey 483 $242,671.10
Pleasanton  2400 $905,425.20
San Jose 2257 $1,019,459.40
Santa Rosa 1124 $312,584.70
Stockton 1522 $503,477.00
Tulare  351 $83,389.00
Turlock 701 $209,265.50
Vallejo 1204 $397,246.60
So. California  $2,272,793.00
Out of State  $2,788,034.59

  

  8/27 8/28 8/29 8/30 8/31 9/1 Week Meet 

            

ACCIDENTS 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

CAL-BRED RACES 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 

CLAIMS 1 0 1 2 0 2 6 11 

DISQUALIFICATIONS 0 1 2 1 2 0 6 7 

INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS 0 2 2 2 2 0 8 12 

REFUNDS 7 2 7 10 5 5 36 57 

RULINGS 1 2 0 4 4 2 13 16 
 

       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       _________________________ 
       Will Meyers, Steward 
 
 
       _________________________ 
       Grant Baker, Steward 
 
 
       _________________________ 
       Paul Nicolo, Steward  


